

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUDGE JOHN F. KOWALSKI,  
JUDGE WILLIAM A CRANE, And  
JUDGE LYNDA L. HEATHSCOTT,

*Petitioners,*

JUDGE DENNIS C. KOLENDA,

*Respondent*

v

JOHN CLIFFORD TESMER, CHARLES CARTER,  
ALOIS SCHNELL, ARTHUR M. FITZGERALD, And  
MICHAEL D. VOGLER,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Respondent Attorneys Do Not Have Standing. .... 4

    A. The Issue Of The Respondent Attorneys' Standing Was  
    Raised, Preserved, And Decided In Every Court Below,  
    And Is Properly Before This Court. .... 4

    B. Respondent Attorneys Have Not Suffered An "Injury In  
    Fact."..... 7

    C. Respondent Attorneys Do Not Have Sufficiently Close  
    Relation To Unknown Potential Indigent Defendants. . 9

    D. There Are No Significant Obstacles To Future Indigent  
    Criminal Defendants Asserting Their Own Rights. .... 10

II. There Is No Constitutional Right To Appointed Counsel In  
Discretionary Appeals From Guilty Plea Convictions..... 13

    A. Michigan Court Of Appeals Orders Denying  
    Applications For Leave To Appeal Are Not Decisions  
    On The Merits Of The Legal Issues..... 15

    B. Defendants Who Plead Guilty Have Adequate  
    Opportunity To Present Their Claims Fairly. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ambs v Kalamazoo County Road Commission*,  
255 Mich App 637; 662 NW 2d 424 (2003) ..... 17

*Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v United States*,  
491 US 617 (1989) ..... 4, 5, 8

*City of Revere v Massachusetts General Hospital*,  
463 US 239 (1983) ..... 6

*Coleman v Thompson*,  
501 US 722 (1991) ..... 15

*Contineri v Clark*,  
2003 WL 21771236 (Mich Ct App 2003)..... 17

*Craig v Boren*,  
491 US 617 (1976) ..... 6, 8

*DiCicco v City of Grosse Pointe Woods*,  
2002 WL 346126 (Mich Ct App 2002)..... 17

*Douglas v California*,  
372 US 353 (1963) .....passim

*Elk Grove Unified School District v Newdow*,  
542 US \_\_\_; 2004 US LEXIS 4178; 72 USLW 4457 ..... 4, 7

*Evitts v Lucey*,  
469 US 387 (1985) ..... 15

*FW/PBS, Inc v City of Dallas*,  
493 US 215 (1990) ..... 5, 8, 10

*Georgia v McCollum*,  
505 US 42 (1992) ..... 9

<i>Great Lakes Realty Corp v Peters</i> , 336 Mich 325; 57 NW 2d 901 (1953).....	16
<i>Griffin v Illinois</i> , 351 US 12 (1956) .....	1, 14
<i>Jenkins v McKeithen</i> , 395 US 411 (1969) .....	5
<i>Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>McKane v Durston</i> , 153 US 684 (1984) .....	14
<i>McKenzie v Smith</i> , 326 F 3d 721 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2003).....	18
<i>Muhammad v Close</i> , 540 US ___; 124 S Ct 1303; 124 L Ed 2d 32 (2004).....	6
<i>Orr v Orr</i> , 440 US 268 (US, 1979).....	6
<i>People v Berry</i> , 10 Mich App 469; 157 NW 2d 310 (1968) .....	16
<i>People v Bulger</i> , 462 Mich 495; 614 NW 2d 103 (2000), <i>cert den</i> 531 US 994 (2000) .....	11
<i>People v Douglas</i> , 122 Mich App 526; 332 NW 2d 521 (1983) .....	16
<i>People v Hayden</i> , 132 Mich App 273; 348 NW 2d 672 (1984) .....	16
<i>People v Reid</i> , 233 Mich App 457; 592 NW 2d 767 (1999) .....	17

*People v Tooson, (In re Withdrawal of Attorney),*  
231 Mich App 504; 231 NW 2d 504 (1998)..... 16

*People v Weathers,*  
2003 WL 21362810 (Mich Ct App 2003)..... 17

*People v Wiley,*  
112 Mich App 344; 315 NW 2d 540 (1981)..... 16

*Powers v Ohio,*  
499 US 400 (1991)..... 5, 9, 10

*Ross v Moffitt,*  
417 US 600 (1974).....passim

*Sabaugh v Riga,*  
2003 WL 21362981 (Mich Ct App 2003)..... 17

*Sabri v United States,*  
541 US \_\_\_; 124 S Ct 1941, 1948; 158 L Ed 2d 891 (2004) 3

*Smith v Robbins,*  
528 US 259 (2000)..... 15

*Southfield Police Officers Association v Southfield,*  
433 Mich. 168; 445 NW 2d 98 (1989)..... 17

*State ex rel Saginaw Prosecuting Attorney v Bobenal Invest,*  
*Inc,*  
111 Mich App 16; 314 NW 2d 512 (1981), *lv den*, 414 Mich  
951 (1982)..... 16

*Swenson v Bosler,*  
386 US 258 (1967)..... 15

*United States Department of Labor v Triplett,*  
494 US 715 (1990)..... 9

<i>United States v Salerno</i> , 481 US 739 (1987) .....	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 US 464 (1982) .....	11
<i>Younger v Harris</i> , 401 US 37 (1971) .....	12
Statutes	
MCL 769.34(10) .....	19
MCL 770.3a .....	i
MCL 770.3a(2)(a)-(d) .....	2
MCL 770.3a(2)(c) .....	11, 19
MCL 770.3a(3)(a)-(c) .....	2
Rules	
Fed R Civ P 12(h)(3) .....	5
MCR 6.505(A) .....	20
MCR 7.215(B), (C), and (E) .....	17
MCR 7.215(E)(1) .....	17
MCR 7.501 et seq .....	20
MCR 7.508(3) .....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Mich Const 1963, art I, § 20 .....	i
US Const, Amend VI .....	14
US Const, Art III.....	5
